ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.FSOID/R/E/24/00030

Applicant Name	Kumar Kalbande				
Text of Application	Kumar Kalbande To CPIO FSI Dehradun & Bangalore The information is requested under scope of Life & Liberty as the applicant is approaching Honble Sessions court for perjury of Shri Venuprasad and Shri Arvind Mondhe under the name of Inquriy. Delay in information would cost injustice and not getting appropriate chance to approch court. The Sr DD Shri Venuprasad has taken ex parte decision by stating the reason mentioned in attachment. Please find the attachment. Kindly provide the following information under RTI Act 1) True copy of Letter No 13/15/2022 part 3648 dated 25/1/2024 2) True copy of acknowledgement of said letter issued to applicant and receipt received by applicant 3) True copies of rules that allows Inquiry Officer to conduct online hearing whereas physical hearing was in progress 4) It is also submitted that charged official was present in hearing of chief information commissioner. Under RTI Act Please provide details about Inquriy Officer came on conclusion that i attended inquiry such as Reports of my current employer , communication made by current employer and other necessary inquiry reports that confirms that i was present in the venue, who informed I/O about my presence. 5) Please provide true copy of documents which states that Shri Venuprasad has given additional charge of Regional Director whereas Regional Director is already present. 6) Please provide true copy of all the documents related to the attachment as claimed by Deli Shri Venuprasad Sr Dy Director I				
Reply of Application	please find attachment for sought information.				
	Date of Action				

SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	26/02/2024	Nodal Officer	
2	REQUEST FORWARDED TO CPIO	27/02/2024	Nodal Officer	Forwarded to CPIO(s) : (1) Kamal Pandey, (2) Sampath S.
3	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	27/02/2024	Kamal Pandey- (CPIO)	
			Print	

El No . Dept / Ingning / KK (2022-23 / 7-69

Daily Order Sheet for 20.02.2024

The following Officers were present:

- (1) Shri H.Venuprasad, IFS, Inquiry Officer.
- (2) Shri Mundhe Arvind Dattu, IFS, Dy.Director-cum- Presenting Officer
- (3) Shri C.K.Sonwane, IFS, RD CZ Nagpur

The hearing of the inquiry started at 10.10 hrs in connection with the Charge Sheet issued vide Memorandum of charges No. 7-8/2021-Admn-2392 dated 29.04.2022 of the O/o DG, FSI, Dehradun on 20/02/2024 in the office of Regional Director, Forest Survey of India, Central Zone, Seminary Hills, Nagpur-440006.

Charged Officer was absent and continued to be so till the end of the day. There was no prior intimation of his absence. The charged official has been continuously absent for the past three occasions. Earlier, the charged official expressed his inability to attend the inquiry fixed on 2/1/24 and 22/1/24 at Nagpur citing medical reasons. To facilitate the attendance of the charged official, online inquiry was fixed on 18/1/24 and 24/1/24. But the charged official failed to attend the inquiry, though he was medically fit to attend online inquiry. The inquiry was fixed again on 6/2/24 in the office of Regional Director, Forest Survey of India, Central Zone, Seminary Hills, Nagpur. The charged official was absent in the inquiry again citing medical reasons. However, he has physically attended an inquiry at the office of the chief information commissioner, Nagpur on 7/2/24 which is adjacent to the venue of inquiry on 6/2/24. This indicates that the charged official is attending the inquiry by his choice and is absent in inquiry in his own volition.

P.O. has reiterated that the medical reasons cited by the charged official is not reliable or don't need rest. The charged official has not appeared before the Medical board examination as instructed by the DG, FSI vide letter No. 13/15/2022 Prasasan part 3648 dt.25/1/24 to ascertain his medical condition.

This inquiry has been going on since 17/08/2022 and more than ten meetings have been done so far giving ample of opportunities to the charged official to defend himself. The process of inquiry is more or less completed. The 'examination in chief' of Prosecution documents by Presenting officer and 'cross examination' of Prosecution documents by the charged official is completed. Examination in chief of Government witness and its cross examination is completed except for a few queries; the charged official wished to examine but has shown no interest in doing so. The charges official was permitted to present 'Defence witness' but has not done so far despite several opportunities given.

Based on these developments it is concluded that inquiry has completed all these procedures and in the given circumstances, it will not yield any further result in continuing except for the delay in inquiry process. Hence next stage of inquiry is initiated and the Presenting officer is requested to give 'Presenting officer's written brief' as soon as possible. Once 'Presenting officer's written brief' is received, the same will be sent to the Charged official to facilitate him to offer his final comments before the final inquiry report is submitted to the Disciplinary Authority by the Inquiry Officer as in CCS (CCA) Rules.

Absent

(C.K.Sonwane)

he Arvind Dattu)

AF 2 (H.Venuprasad)

(H. Venuprasad Inquiry Officer

(Kumar Kalbande) Charged Official

Govt. Witness

(Munche Arvind Dat Dresenting Officer संख्या—13—12/2023—प्रशा0 4-103 भारत सरकार भारतीय वन सर्वेक्षण पो0ऑ0—आई0पी0ई0, कौलागढ़ मार्ग देहरादून—248195

सेवा में.

दिनांक]] फरवरी, 2024

लोक सूचना अधिकारी भारतीय वन सर्वेक्षण कौलागढ़ मार्ग, देहरादून।

विषय:- RTI under the Right to information Act, 2005.

संदर्भः— पत्र संख्याः—13—9/2023—आर०टी०आई०—4094 दिनांक 27.02.2024.

महोदय,

उपरोक्त विषय के संदर्भ में सूचित किया जाता है कि Shri Kumar Kalbande, Maharashtra के आर0टी0आई0 आवेदन पत्र संख्या:-Registration No. FSOID/R/E/24/00030 दिनांक 26.02.2024 के द्वारा मांगी गई संबंधित उपलब्ध सूचना प्रशासन अनुभाग से प्रेषित की जा रही है।

भवदीया,

(सविता सेमेवाल) सहायक निदेशक (का० एवं प्रशा०)

संलग्नकः-उपरोक्तानूसार

ई-मेल/स्पीड पोस्ट

संख्याः 13-15/2022-प्रशासन-पार्ट- 3648 भारत सरकार पर्यावरण, वन और जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय भारतीय वन सर्वेक्षण पीओ- आईपीई , कौलागढ़ रोड देहरादन -248195

दिनांक्&जनवरी 2024

विषयः श्री कुमार कालवांडे को Medical Board के समक्ष (विकलांगता जांच हेतु) उपस्थित होने के संबंध में।

पूर्व में जारी इस कार्यालय के पत्र संख्या 13-15/2022-प्रशासन-पार्ट-1810 दिनांक 01.08.2023 द्वारा श्री कुमार कालबांडे को यह निर्देशित किया गया था कि वह अपनी अस्थायी विकलांगता जांच के लिए शासकीय वैद्यकीय महाविद्यालय व रुग्णालय, नागपुर में उपस्थित हो ताकि उनका पुनः मूल्यांकन कर विस्तृत जानकारी प्राप्त की जा सके। परंतु अभी तक श्री कुमार कालबांडे जांच के लिए शासकीय वैद्यकीय महाविद्यालय व रुग्णालय, नागपुर में उपस्थित नहीं हुये है।

इसके अतिरिक्त, श्री एच. वेणुप्रसाद, वरिष्ठ उप निदेशक-सह-जांच अधिकारी द्वारा श्री कुमार कालबांडे के Ehlers-Danlos syndrome/ Joint hyper mobility syndrome के दावे की जांच के संबंध में चिकित्सा अधीक्षक, शासकीय वैद्यकीय महाविद्यालय व रुग्णालय, नागपुर को लिखा गया है।

अतः श्री कुमार कालबांडे को पुनः यह निर्देशित किया जाता है कि वह इस कार्यालय को ई-मेल द्वारा सूचित करते हुवे, वह अपनी अस्थायी विकलांगता जांच एवं Ehlers-Danlos syndrome/ Joint hyper mobility syndrome जांच के लिए शासकीय वैद्यकीय महाविद्यालय व रुग्णालय, नागपुर में Medical Board के समक्ष दिनांक 29.01.2024 से 02.02.2024 के बीच उपस्थित हो ताकि उनका मूल्यांकन कर विस्तृत जानकारी प्राप्त की जा सके।

यदि वे Medical Board के समक्ष उपस्थित होते है तो बोर्ड के वरिष्ठ डाक्टर उन्हें उनकी बीमारी के ईलाज के लिए भी सहायता कर सकते है।

यह महानिदेशक, भारतीय वन सर्वेक्षण के अनुमोदन से जारी किया जाता है।

भा व से

उप निदेशक (का.एवं प्रशा.) भारतीय वन सर्वेक्षण ८

श्री कुमार कालबांडे, कनिष्ठ तकनीकी सहायक, भारतीय वन सर्वेक्षण (पूर्वी), कोलकाता ई-मेल- kumarkalbande@gmail.com, kumaarkaalbande@gmail.com

प्रतिलिपिः-

 The Medical Superintendent, Government Medical College & Hospital, Hanuman Nagar Medical Square, Nagpur, Maharashtra – 440009

2. क्षेत्रीय निदेशक, क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय (पूर्वी), कोलकाता को सूचनार्थ प्रेषित।

श्री कुमार कालबांडे को Medical Board के समक्ष (विकलांगता जांच हेतु) उपस्थित होने के संबंध में।

- From : Deputy Director Personnel and Administration <ddpna@fsi.nic.in>
- Subject : श्री कुमार कालबांडे को Medical Board के समक्ष (विकलांगता जांच हेतु) उपस्थित होने के संबंध में।
 - To:kumarkalbande <kumarkalbande@gmail.com>, kumaarkalbande <kumaarkalbande@gmail.com>, kumaarkaalbande@gmail.com
 - Cc : msgmchnag2013@gmail.com, Regional Director FSI Kolkata <rdez@fsi.nic.in>

Fri, Jan 26, 2024 02:12 PM @1 attachment

Sir,

Kindly find enclosed herewith on the subject mentioned above.

With regards,

Deputy Director(Personnel & Administration) Forest Survey of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Kaulagarh Road, PO-IPE Dehradun-248195

461 KB